



2026:CGHC:19730



2026:CGHC:19730

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRMP No. 3452 of 2025**

1 - Sameer Aich S/o Late Shri Asim Aash Aged About 41 Years R/o Aas Babugali Jyotipur Tahsil Pendra Road P.S Gaurella Distt Bilaspur (Now Gaurella-Pendra- Marwahi C.G.)

... Petitioner**versus**

1 - Ashok Goyal S/o Shri Shankar Lal Goyal Aged About 50 Years R/o Behind Agrasen Bhavan Pendra Distt Bilaspur (Now Gaurella-Pendra- Marwahi C.G.)

... Respondent

For Petitioner	:	None
For Respondent	:	Shri Mahesh Mishra, Advocate

Hon'ble Shri Justice Sachin Singh Rajput**Order on Board****28/04/2026**

1. On 9.1.2026 none appeared on behalf of the parties, on 17.3.2026 none appeared on behalf of the petitioner, on 16.4.2026 none appeared on behalf of the petitioner. Today also, when the matter was called twice, none appeared on behalf of



2026:CGHC:19730

the petitioner.

2. In view of the above, the petition is dismissed for want of prosecution.

Sd/-

(Sachin Singh Rajput)
JUDGE

Gopal